IN THE TICY COIUDT OF TANTANI
3T DAR ES SALAAM
PE, OV TAL MO, 55/04

TFTIA I TT Y ™eTT EN
HIDAY lil:l gascescsoweccocoose AFFTTTANT
7 .

VeIrsSUus
ENETOT  wTTeNTT OO IR
HBALL P00l ceescenssocsevanso ECTCNDENT

T oTYT T ~toAf T T
J D AMEINTT

MASSATI, J:

This is a second appecal, The Respondent, AMIRI MLUGU had sued the
Appellant at Tkonga Frimary Court for ¥ divorce' and distribution of
natrimonial property, The trial court found that a presumption of
marriage woe osmdkablislied but meverthe less »rogeeded to ' dissolve’!
the morriage and to order an couanl distribution of retrimengol wraropty
which consisted of onc house at Xipunguni B 2nd a2 3 acre farm ot
Majohes Aggrieved, the Appellant appezled to the Distriet Court of
Ilaln. The District Court vyrheld the txrial courtls decision ond ddsml-
ssed the eppeal. The ifppellant hLins  now spre2llsd to thls cowr: sgadnst
the decision of tho fiest eprellate court ond the trial court,

v

Initialy, the Appellant employed the services of Mr. Mushumba,
learned counsel who filed 5 grounds of =ppeal, Unfowdmrtolly lMr.
Mashwiba withdrew from the conduct of the appeal before the heoring.
S0 the persise wmhgored sné erxhed the epve~lin person,

In hor submission {y court, the Appellant said she hod lived with
the Responden% for 2 yeoxrs, Sho snid the RespondeRt found her witha the
house and the farm in dispute, when he moved in. She submitied 2s she
had repeated in +the ‘Lower Courts that the Respondent contributed
nothing, and urged this ccurt tc allow the apreal ond set oside the

two Lower Courts? decisions.

The Zespondent ‘submitted thet he had 1ivéd with tfe Lvrellanv
from 1096 t6 2001, He said they had und grgone a custorory w1rr1age
and in the course their cohabitation they aquirced a house and a
farﬁ. In this court the Resrondent said he con*rlbu ed Shs, 180,000/=
fér:the purchaseﬂof the form whose price was 400,000/: and Sh ;
150,000/= towsrds the purchase of a plot bought ot Shs.” 280,000/=.

oooo-oq/z



L 2 -

He said the said house is currently valued ot Shs, 15,000,000/=. and
his own centribution was Zhs, 1,800,000/= zn? s2id he was working at
KIBO PAFER INDUSTRIES LTD and ezr-ing thz &0,000/= per menth up to
2002, 411 these essertions were refuled by the .yrellant who saild she
had documentary avidernce to yprove that the prorertiec were her own,
She insisted that che ret the - dent in Ilovember 1998 and that 4s
wvhen he moved in to her house, and hos never gone into any form of

customary morricge. She therefore rrayced that the appeal be allowed,

In order tc Ye fair to the porties in this appezl, I will not

T
only consifer the submissicns of the rarties made in court but also

the grounds raised in the petition of arreol which the Respondent had

oppértunity to traversc.

In her first ground of arrczl, the iAprpellant criticised the trial
court and the IListrict Court for urholding th-t there was a valid
marriage betwecen the parties ond wyet finding that there was a subsie
stirz rorricoe between the Sppellsnt and one NASSIPU R. SADALLAH, The

Resnocéent said this sround wos basclecs tecruse the morrlage between

the Sppellont ond the Respondent ‘not dissolved by the cowrt of

law, Here in court, the .rreliont said there was no worrizge between

them whereas the Qosrondent s2if there wos o custom~ry m-rrisse,

‘From the judgnent of the two courts belcow, there is no doubt
th2t the two courts below h-ve crueshed therselves in 2 myrisd of

confusion o5 to the real meanins ond purrort of 5 130 of the Low of

Marriagc set 1971, This is evident from the fsllovine findings of the
¥
l' Ead 3 - - ~ -~ -‘-*1 o -
trizl ceourt on p % of tie tTyred Julmuint
W Kutokons n- ushinnili vz y-nde mete Fukiri kuistd

PR
we viialn
N LR 2

miwili. Kutokons n- hzli hiyo ni hoki ne hol-li
X

dn " hii kuvunjwa kwa rujibu wa sherial”
So te the tr*a cowr®t 2 rrezumption of :b“rlage is = form of
a lawful marrl e capoble of being © clssolve”' in low. This cone-

1u31on wao cemented by the District Court whe on pe 2 of the typéd
Judgment it saidie
" But according to my observation .e.cc. as stoted thepg
4
[

above, and it has already " proved" (8ic) th



b 3 e
So according tc the learned District Court Mogistrate, a presurption

of marriage iz -nother form of ¥ due % / legnl marringe',

Thiz court h-s %-lzen slightly differcnt aryro~ches to the scope
and purport of this 3Section, In ?ﬁiWCIS 3/C TEC VS Ti3CH) IVMON

.I)L S
e (1 979 1mn »

¥£21ile J {~s Le ther was) took the view

thiat Deins duly noxrricd meons

-

g-

g through the forms and procedures
provided for urler the provisions of the Morrisge iict, ond vhen the
rresumpticc is rebutted, the caildren of the presumed morricge are
illegitincte,

This view woes followed by KLFCOR iG. J (25 he thern was) in ZAINA
ISMAIL V3 10T MIenpe (1985) TIR 239 thot the intention of S 160 (&)

of the larriaze iict is not to create 2an alternctive procedure of

contracting 2 morrisge, While agreeing, in principle that a presumed

marrisge is not another form of official marriage, KOROSSO J, (as be
N

then wog) in 7.DTDTT omIw U OuTMY RUJCEU (1986) TIR 221, held:e

o

i

-

f the presumpties of morringe under S 160 (1) of

the marricze et hos b

147

en rebutted scecevesr.s the
Wonon bOCo“vo 2 fecried legal wife devoid only of
the lewsl ri-wit to retition for divorce and

separa lG-..‘

The bottouline ir 2ll *hese coces is th~t rreswrmticn of wrrriage is
pot itself n formzl c-rrizse copstle of beins dissclved under 'S, 107
(2) (c) of the Yorrizge <ct o5 the trizl ccurt k-3 decided -ud uﬁﬁélé
by the Tiztrict Sowti. Tacrefore «1th cr without » subsis ting m,r*lﬂge
between the »rrellont ond NoSITU T, S WILHE, it wes ratently wrong
for the %wo courks * below to held th-t there wuts ony mrrringe ot all
between the ‘ryellont ond the Respondent. The first ground of &ppeai‘

therefcre syccceds.

The second ground cf aprexl is linked to the first one in that
since tno natter wis not referred to a'concili tion bourd the entlre

prOGOLdlngo were a rullity,

In ny view thiz ;rouéd cormot secceeds It is true thﬂt a petltlon
for divorce must b='a°q°mpgniqdbv a cnrtzflcute ”v a2 Board under S
106 (2) of the Marriage )ct. In view of the ”hthorltleu I have cited
above a party to a proceed;df under o; 160 cﬂnnot “rc+1t198“ for
divorce. Therefore S. 106 of the Marrisge ot does not aprly. The
proceedings were fhérefore valid, This ground of appeal therefore



- 4 o

The third ground of aprecl is th-~t the two courts below erred iﬁ
low and in foct is ordering erunl division of the m~trimoninl proper-
tise when in 1l-ow ?;Frins no v2lid worricpes The Arpellant subrmitted
that there was no marriage betwcen then;The Zes-oncdent said there was
a customary morrisge, On the facts there wazs no evidence of 2 iawfui
marricge between then. However, both the ‘ppeliant and the Respondent
do not disyute that they had cchobited for at least two years, This
brings the pelationship within the provision of S, 150 (1) of the
Korriage -ct. There was a preswnption of morrisge which the parties
rebutted by addnang evidence thot they were not duly married 4e not
formally morried as required under the Low of Marriage Act, Even a
customory morriage demonds evidence of certain rites recognised by the
relovant ecuwstonmary low {(Soo Zz‘Ch 71‘4. TUGENDO V _SHADIROCS LUMILANG 'OMBA
(1987) TIR 3

But it is not true to s2y that division of property can only be
ordered in =2 valid worwinge, Under S 160 (2) of the Marriage Aet

courts have rowers to order divisgion énce 2 rrosumrdion of marrizge
Yias i
cgqu;gglon

is rebutted 25 if in the 1 of morriage om Separatise. This.
position was druumed home by the Tonzronia Court of spre=l in HEMED S,
T I VS DN TY LLSHLLY ) 71D 97, In tls yrescnt o256, I h-ve

.

held obove thnt therce was 2 presum;tion of morringe ond th-t yrcsﬁmption
wes  8ply rebutted by the roriies, Consequantly the trizl ccurt had
power to crder the division of rproperty thot may h-ove been acquired
jointly Jurirnz the cchatifation, I Jo not flecefore Iind ory substance
in the 3r« ground of oyrezl,

M, 4tk and Stk seeunds of SoTesl s ocorTorisnily Ye tocklod
togetiher hezcouse they relate to the evzluaticn of the evidence on
acguisiticn and contribution of the porties to the prererties in
dispute, The rrorewvties lr’isrute are cne house ot Kiﬁunﬁuni L and &

3 acre ???‘~t Mahojes On the ev1dence on vgcovd oand which is not

disputed boih preperties were acguired in the nore of the rrellant

o5 por Exhibit Yo, 3 and 4, on 15/9/96 ond 10/12/98 respectivey.

&s the tricl court rightly held this raises 2 rebuttﬂble rresumption

under S 60 of the Marriage lct 19771 that the rrorertles belong abso=

lutely to the irpellant, Under the low oA evigence, when thc court is

directed to presune . a fuct, 1t may elther regord such f"ct a8 proved

unless or until it 1s dlsrrov»c, or 1t moy c2ll for prcof of E In

thls case the court allowed the nesronoent tc dispute the rresumrtlon.
/r—

---a"!"r?



-

this poirnt, I muat first worn myself

tecn neld thot 2 secend 2apre-l

oA Tt ol B B > okl
CoLOA08, Fut the cuestion vhether

ort o certain finting i- = p~tter
dorce is sufficient (when
» ALT

4, which

of 1aw thou~nh the cuection vhetiaer the

e
there is meome covidence) is o nrtder of foot, (

" - - )
(1943) 1058 €. 86, In the present matier there

R

show that the rroverties belonrm to the sppellant ond thereby 2 rebu-

tichle prosurption hos been raiced, The 2wspendent had 2 duty of 2ddu-
4
S = . CLBTIOVE . - £ o 5
cing evidence o TN the yresumption. It is therefore 2 question
of low for this ccurt to sce vhether there wos evidence to rebut that

rresumption.

In evolustine the evidence on the ccooulsition 2nd / or improvement

»

of the vroperties in dispute for the rurroses of division the court has
to be guided by the principles set out in 8 114 (2)

Marriage ict 1971, and case low, There are several considerations set
out in that section but I think in the nresent case the relevont one

is get out in S 114 (2) (b) that is:~

(b)Y ' the extent of the contribution m~de by each poriy
in money rroperty or work towords the 2cguirins of

the osszets,’

Section 114 (3) of the Act extends the definition of =2crusiiion
to include efforts in substontial improvement of =ny prererty acouited
by the porties either before or during the morrisge or ~s in the
present cose, during the cohabitetion,

{ceording to case law, it is now settled that contribution includes

demostic services offerrcd by 2 spouse ( BI HAWA MOHAMED V /LLY SEFU

(1983) TLR. 32, or physical supervision of clenring a plot or contru-
ction ( URIYO V URIYO (1982), TLL 355,

In the prescent case, there is no dispute thot, 2t least from what
is admitted even Dby the .prellant hersclf thrt the Respondent moved
into her house ¥ 1998 ond lived there as %u hend and wife up to 2001

when the problems hetween them beman. This was more than two years.



which the
. 5 o
ired on 15/9/56 in the sole n-~me
, TENTETY .
f the iprellant, L& this Wag - . evidence no o1 evidence could

o
and ung adluced to cohtrndict 1t, A& the twe corts below rizhily -

;
- < - s . = o N .

pointed this roised & yregdurpiion 18 favelr of:the Arpellint 32
. ~ . RN . a e i ~ R

under 5 90 of the Law of laztdare fct 1971 thot the proverty belongs

. Iy N . T e | A '
Evidente of %the nonethry coniriktition of each prrty dowzrds the

v

F3

constriiction of the hotise 15 certrinly {5 ~desunte, but =5 I said

£ the ‘pﬁell“nt; Refors the trial

sbove the ﬂfn*U“ifi cn iz in favour

o IS
' Court ond evey in friz courd the Resmondent claimed
thot he contbibuts®  Chs, 4,000,000/ tévord the comdtruction of the
howsos This fizure ves not Subsiani@ated 4, e yay, Bven &f the trial
court had the opporturity to cccert this evidence oh the basis of
ot entitled to do so bec~use there wos no basis
for doinz so, It woe thus unreasonzble for the two court®velow to act on

this bare assertion of the Respondenht, The Rgspondent ought to hove

. : - The s
given deteils such og the molice of the income, ~  dates and FOTRET
: ] e ) : - - 0]
ir vhich these payments i made, ond so how the figw=e was arrived at.

But even ossuming this was true, was the trial court dus 1£1CH.‘ i
dividing the property in equal shares? I think it would not be fadr
to do g0, unless the cost of comsiruve*i-n was known. Fer instance
if the costs of construction turned out to be,say,ShS- 15,00Q,OOO/E
and the Respordent has admitted contrdbuting Shs, 1,800,000/= would
it be fair ond equitable to aword the Respondent half the volue of

the House? I will come to that latep.

There was of course, I think however, sufficient evidence to
show that the Resrondent was gech supervising the comstruc » of

tion
the house. On the ~rincizi” set out under S 114 (3) of the Laow of

4

Merriaze dct and the decision in URIYO V URIVO (supra) this was
2 % N

contribution towards the acqusition of the house.

Tt is, however, different with the acgusition of the fore
As with the ncausition of the rlot for the house there was documentary
evidence thot the farm wms ccauired by the Appellent in her scole
nome. The Respondent's rolc whs to oscayt her zornd zcet as her witness
to the purchosei The Respondert alleged ot th
X .

e
court thot he contributed =zonetorily %owerd the acrusition of the form.

parers ;/,7



‘

i | 3

. + — e . - B -
Thot was orzl evilerce oitemptine to ceontrad

],_Ir
[¢]
ot
mu
(9]
O
[}
3
T
3
t
3)
(0]
el
3,
0,
[
a1
Q
(0]
-

Thig next gquesiion in, how shculd the house, which I found sbove
to be elizitle Tor distributicn to be cdivided? The answer is partly -
rrovided in 3 1™ (2) (d) of the L-w of Ngrriage Act 19771, which
is thaof, ibh the abzence of ary evidence of the ewtent of contribution

or children the division shall incline

4
mace ©

o
Q
0y
(

+

i
&
03
]
IS

e
F
0]
t

towards eguolity. In the present case thore is on?y word of the
Rgspondents monetory contribution of Tshs. 1,800,000/= towards the
constructicn of the housc. But as I observed zbove even if this is
accepted this does not per se justify egual division,unless the cost
of construction was "1so “Fe This vroperty cdnsists of a plot of
cnd and the builing itself. The plot was ?S%Eé%%dip the sale nnme
of the Appellont. To give any meaning to S 60 of the Low of Marringe
Act I would =2llocate 50% of the value of the property to the 1l-nd

alone and therefore to the sole owner for the 1and as her contributicne

The value of the house (building) for the pwrposes of division
ghall be allocnted the remaining 50%, Althowgh the R spondent hins
glodmed-he 1 trstuted some Shs. 1,800,000/= his contribution in
kind / work is not lkmown. And since the Aprellsmt hms alsc not shown
how mch she h2d spert in construgfgggthe hou-=e, it means, that, the

construction . . .
t of R ~nd the exzet contribution of each porty is not

cos
known. In terms of § 114 (2) (@) it means, the cost of construction of
the building is to be divided egqualy between the p%rties by allocafzng
25% to each party. This meons the Aprellont sholl be entitled to 75%

of the shares 1pt@83 of construction of the house.

In BI HAM, W07 U cosc the Court of Apreal sounded 2 werning

that in acguiring natriweznicl ossets the porties must be taken to

be working not only for the current needs but also for the future

o008 39 s 9/8



assets.

needs ond zuch future nesds munt Le provided from the matrimonial
Which means thot in crierin~ livision of yreperty the courts rust
toke dnto sccount tha volue of the erty in rcﬁl aconomic terms,
In my vic: thls zon M onlustder of the curremt
e loo - hl AT =T

Thals mefrs thod this orpeal iz subetrntislly allowed, The judge
et of wis tws
for the givscior

. Y T T . a g Y
the »ppericnt, The houre ehzd

the valuaticn renort to

informed theroon. the

Judgnpnt dellvered in chamber®¥his 2nd day of August 2“0# in the

s“

to

5 of the s2id market

.'
L

prosence of the Appellant and tha Respondent.

s

* S.'Aa“Maésdfi s

. JUDGE
2/08/200k

i

determine its current
value,

roy out the Respondent

from the dote of submitting
rar¥ieSpeing in

the house shall te

accordingly. These



